

No. 73751-1

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

HENRY TANG,

Appellant / Cross-Respondent

v.

CITY OF SEATTLE, SEATTLE PUBLIC UTILITIES,

Respondent / Cross-Appellant

**RESPONDENT / CROSS-APPELLANT CITY OF SEATTLE'S
ANSWERING BRIEF & OPENING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

YARMUTH WILSDON PLLC
Kristina S. Bennard, WSBA #37291
Cristin Kent Aragon, WSBA #39224
818 Stewart Street, Suite 1400
Seattle, Washington 98101
206.516.3800

*Attorneys for Respondent / Cross-
Appellant City of Seattle, Seattle
Public Utilities*

2015 DEC 14 PM 1:02
STATE OF WASHINGTON
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION I
CLERK

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ISSUE PERTAINING TO TANG’S APPEAL	2
III. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR AND STATEMENT OF ISSUE ON CROSS-APPEAL	3
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Tang joins SPU	3
B. Tang becomes a Senior Civil Engineer.....	3
C. Tang joins Enrico’s group.....	4
D. Tang’s poor performance results in coaching and expectations memoranda and a verbal reprimand.....	6
E. Tang’s work as Project Manager on Halladay.....	9
F. Tang’s poor performance continues.....	12
G. Tang is assigned—and refuses—the civil site design work on Halladay.....	12
H. Tang ultimately accepts the design work, but makes scant progress despite repeated inquiries and coaching sessions	14
I. Tang is demoted.....	17
J. Enrico and an Associate Civil Engineer complete the second phase of the Halladay Project	18
K. Tang transfers to a new group.....	19
L. Tang files a complaint with the Department of Labor & Industries	20
M. Tang sues the City.....	21
V. ARGUMENT	21
A. Standard of Review	21

B.	The statutory scheme of RCW 49.17.160.....	22
C.	Tang did not—and cannot—plead a tort claim for demotion in violation of public policy.....	23
D.	Tang did not engage in protected activity before his demotion, and the City had legitimate, non-retaliatory reasons for demoting him	25
1.	Tang did not engage in a protected activity	26
2.	There is no causal connection between any alleged protected activity and Tang’s demotion	33
3.	The City had abundant legitimate reasons for demoting Tang.....	35
4.	Tang cannot show that the City’s legitimate reasons are pretext for retaliation.....	39
E.	Tang is not entitled to attorneys’ fees under the EAJA.....	41
CITY'S CROSS-APPEAL		
A.	Tang may not seek emotional distress damages under RCW 49.17.160	42
1.	Because RCW 49.17.160 lists specific equitable remedies—but not damages for emotional distress—Tang may not seek emotional distress damages.....	42
B.	When the Legislature intends a statute to include emotional distress damages, it expressly says so, or at least authorizes an award of “actual damages.”	48
VI.	CONCLUSION	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Anica v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 120 Wn. App. 481, 84 P.3d 1231 (2004).....	33
<i>Becker v. Community Health Sys.</i> , 84 Wn.2d 252, 359 P.3d 746 (2015).....	24, 46
<i>Dees v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 933 F. Supp. 2d 1299 (W.D. Wash. 2013).....	48
<i>Dep't. of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn, LLC</i> , 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002).....	42
<i>Ellingson v. Spokane Mortg. Co.</i> , 19 Wn. App. 48, 573 P.2d 389 (1978).....	48
<i>Ellis v. City of Seattle</i> , 142 Wn.2d 450, 13 P.3d 1065 (2000).....	23, 24
<i>Ellis v. City of Seattle</i> , 98 Wn. App. 1006 (April 19, 1999).....	24
<i>Francom v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 98 Wn. App. 845, 991 P.2d 1182 (2000).....	34
<i>Hiatt v. Walker Chevrolet Co.</i> , 120 Wn.2d 57, 837 P.2d 618 (1992).....	25
<i>Hill v. Cox</i> , 110 Wn. App. 394, 41 P.3d 495 (2002).....	22
<i>In re Detention of Kistenmacher</i> , 163 Wn.2d 166, 178 P.3d 949 (2008).....	45
<i>Johnson v. REI</i> , 159 Wn. App. 939, 247 P.3d 18 (2011).....	22, 23
<i>Lutz v. Glendale Union High Sch.</i> , 403 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2005).....	44
<i>McCormick v. Lake Wash. Sch. Dist.</i> , 99 Wn. App. 107, 992 P.2d 511 (2000).....	31, 32

<i>Plese-Graham, LLC v. Loshbaugh</i> , 164 Wn. App. 530.....	24
<i>Rasor v. Retail Credit Co.</i> , 87 Wn.2d 516, 554 P.2d 1041 (1976).....	48
<i>Rickman v. Premera Blue Cross</i> , 184 Wn.2d 300, 358 P.3d 1153 (2015).....	24, 46
<i>Rose v. Anderson Hay & Grain Co.</i> , 184 Wn.2d 268, 358 P.3d 1139 (2015).....	24, 46
<i>Segura v. Cabrera</i> , -- P.3d --, 2015 WL 6549175 (Wash. Oct. 29, 2015).....	48
<i>Smith v. Bates Tech. College</i> , 139 Wn.2d 793, 991 P.2d 1135 (2000).....	47
<i>Tacoma Auto Mall v. Nissan N. Am., Inc.</i> , 169 Wn. App. 111, 279 P.3d 487 (2012).....	22
<i>Wash. State Human Rights Comm'n v. Cheney Sch. Dist.</i> , 97 Wn.2d 118, 641 P.2d 163 (1982).....	45
<i>White v. State</i> , 131 Wn.2d 1, 929 P.2d 396 (1997).....	24
<i>Wilmot v. Kaiser Aluminum & Chem.</i> , 118 Wn.2d 46, 821 P.2d 18 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wilson v. City of Monroe</i> , 88 Wn. App. 113, 943 P.2d 1134 (1997).....	47
<i>Woodbury v. City of Seattle</i> , 172 Wn. App. 747, 292 P.3d 134 (2013).....	23, 43, 44, 49

Statutes

RCW 18.235.130	28
RCW 18.43.120	28
RCW 34.05	41
RCW 4.84.340	41, 42

RCW 4.84.350 41
RCW 42.42.040 43
RCW 49.17 *passim*
RCW 49.17.010 49
RCW 49.17.160 *passim*
RCW 51.48.025 46

Other Authorities

Cudney v. AlSCO, Inc., Amicus Brief of Dept. of L&I, No. 83124-6
(Dec. 11, 2009 Wash.), available at 2009 WL 5262682 53
